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October 14, 2010   CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 7008 3230 0000 8783 8504 
 
 
Charles H. Pomeroy, Esq. 
McKenna, Long and Aldridge, LLP 
300 South Grand Avenue, 14th Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90071-3124 
 
POST-CLOSURE PERMIT APPEAL DECISION, DUCOMMUN AEROSTRUCTURES, 
INCORPORATED, 4001 EL MIRAGE ROAD, EL MIRAGE, CALIFORNIA, EPA ID. NO. 
CAD093245645 
 
Dear Mr. Pomeroy: 
 
The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), Permit Appeals Team (PAT), has 
received your October 12, 2010 letter withdrawing Ducommun AeroStructures, 
Incorporated’s (DAS’s) appeal, dated April 8, 2010, of the Post-Closure Permit issued 
by DTSC on March 9, 2010.  On April 15, 2010, the Permit Appeals Officer issued a 
stay of the Post-Closure Permit pending the resolution of the appeal.  The stay of the 
Post-Closure Permit is hereby lifted and the Post-Closure Permit is effective on the date 
of this letter.  This letter constitutes the final action on DAS’s appeal. 
 
If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 255-3716 or 
email to msandhu@dtsc.ca.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
// original signed by // 
 
Mohinder S. Sandhu, P.E. 
Permit Appeals Officer 
 
cc: (via email) see next page. 
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cc: Mr. Kent Christensen 
 Ducommun AeroStructures, Inc. 
 4001 El Mirage Road 
 El Mirage, California 92301 
 kchristensen@ducommun.com 
 
 Mr. Rob Cowan 
 Ducommun AeroStructures, Inc. 
 1885 North Batavia Street 
 Orange, California 92865 
 rcowan@ducommun.com 
 
 Ms. Cheryl Nelson 
 Supervising Environmental Protection Specialist 
 US Environmental Protection Agency 
 75 Hawthorne Street, CED-4 
 San Francisco, California 94105 
 nelsonCheryl@epa.gov 
 
 Mr. Robert Sullivan, Senior Staff Counsel 
 Permit Appeals Team 
 Office of Legal Counsel 
 Department of Toxic Substances Control 
 1001 "I" Street, 23rd Floor 
 P. O. Box 806 
 Sacramento, California 95812-0806 
 rsullivan@dtsc.ca.gov 
 
 Ms. Orchid Kwei, Senior Staff Counsel 
 Treatment and Storage Team 
 Office of Legal Counsel 
 Department of T oxic Substances Control 
 1001 "I" Street , 23rd Floor 
 P. O. Box 806 
 Sacramento, California 95812-0806 
 okwei@dtsc.ca.gov 
 
 Mr. Farshad Vakili, Team Leader 
 Treatment and Storage Team 
 Department of Toxic Substances Control 
 8800 Cal Center Drive 
 Sacramento, California 95826-3200 
 fvakili@dtsc.ca.gov 
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cc: Mr. Stephen Baxter, Project Manager 
 Treatment and Storage Team 
 Department of Toxic Substances Control 
 9211 Oakdale Avenue 
 Chatsworth, California 91311 
 sbaxter@dtsc.ca.gov 
 
 Mr. Paul Ruffin, Project Manager 
 Permit Appeals Team 
 Department of Toxic Substances Control 
 8800 Cal Center Drive 
 Sacramento, California 95826-3200 
 pruffin@dtsc.ca.gov 
 

 
 


